Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits
and future administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted value of the
expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash outflows.  Discount
rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Association’s own risk exposure.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the liability.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, on the statement of revenue and expenses.  The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities.  It should also
be stressed that these assumptions are nonlinear and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be
gleaned from these results.  Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic
assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options
and guarantees.

2021
Increase of 1.00%

on discount rate
and decrease
of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and increase
of 25.00% on

mortality rate
Increase (decrease) on liabilities (P=18,291,342) P=12,735,442
Increase (decrease) on revenue 18,291,342 (12,735,442)

2020
Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and decrease
of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Increase of 1.00%
on discount rate

and increase
of 25.00% on

mortality rate
Increase (decrease) on liabilities (P=11,868,119) P=8,274,480
Increase (decrease) on revenue 11,868,119 (8,274,480)

The sensitivity analyses consider upward movements in the discount rates and upward and downward
movements in mortality and morbidity rates.  These do not necessarily represent management's view
of expected future rate changes.

- 58 -

*SGVFS164847*

Fair value hierarchy
The Association uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of its
financial instruments and other non-financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1:  Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair

[…]

Long term investments 4.00% to 6.00% – 2,668,696,325
HTM investments 1.25% to 8.06% – 16,573,941,641
Total financial assets P=848,321,833 P=19,242,637,966

Price risk
The Association’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets whose values will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally, AFS investments.  Such investment
securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from
factors specific to individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in
the market.

CARD MBA Annual Report 2021116

- 65 -

*SGVFS164847*

The Association’s investment policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring
objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plan, and limits on investment in each
country, sector and market.  Investments in derivatives are also not allowed.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market value of
investments in mutual fund companies and unit investment trust fund, with all other variables held
constant, of the Association’s equity (due to changes in the net asset value of mutual funds).

2021 2020
Change in NAVPS +10% -10% +10% -10%
Mutual Funds (₱43,032,225) (₱43,032,225) ₱47,360,908 (₱47,360,908)
Unit Investment Trust Fund 7,724,195 (7,724,195) 7,643,210 (7,643,210)

27. Commitment and Contingencies

There were no commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities that arose in the normal course
of the Association’s operations which are not reflected in the Association’s financial statements.
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, management is of the opinion that losses, if any, from these
commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities will not have a material effect on the
Association’s financial statements.

- 6
6

-

*
S
G
V
F
S
1
6
4
8
4
7
*

28
.A

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
d

Fu
nd

 B
al

an
ce

Th
e

A
ss

oc
ia

tio
n’

s B
O

T
ap

pr
ov

ed
 th

e